STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION COMNMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION FOR THE PURPOSE QF
CONSIDERING:

CASTE NQL 10526
Order No. R-9734

GAS ALLOWABLES T'OR THLE PRORATED GAS

POOLS IN NEW MEXICO FOR OCTOBER, 1992
THROUGH MARCH, 1993.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9:00 a.m. on August 27, 1992, at Sunta I'e, New
Mexico, before the Oil Conservation Commission of New Mexico, hereinafter referred to
as the "Commission."

NOW, on this __1st  day of October, 1292, the Commission, a quorum being
present and having considered the testimony, the exhibits received at said hearing, and being
fully advised in the premises,

FINDS THAT:

(1) Due public notice having been given as required by luw, the Commission has
jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter thereof.

(2) This hearing was called for the purpose of accepting nominations and other
evidence and information to assist in determining October, 1992, through March, 1993 gas
allowables for the prorated gas pools in New Mexico. Thirteen of the prorated gas pools
are in Lea, Eddy and Chaves Counties in Southeast New Mexico, and the other four

prorated gas pools are in San Juan, Rio Arriba and Sandoval Counties in Northwest New
Mexico.

(3) Amendments to the Gas Proration Rules approved by Commission Order No.
1R-8170-1 in December, 1990 provide for allowables to be established for 6-month allocation
periods beginning in April and Octooer of cach year. The October, 1992 through March,
1993 allocation period will be the fourth under the amended rules.



Case No. 10526
Order No. R-9734
Page 2

(4) Average monthly allowables for October 92 - March 1993 for each pool should
be based on monthly average individual pool sales for October 91 - March 92, with
administrative adjustments where appropriate.

(5) Oil Conservation Division (OCD) personnel prepared Market Demand and
Allowable Determination Schedules for the prorated gas pools in New Mexico. These
schedules contained production information from the period October 1991 - March 1992,
without adjustments. Producers, purchasers and transporters of gas were asked to review
these preliminary allowables and to participate in the August 27, 1992 hearing by providing
information which would assist in arriving at the final allowable assignments.

(6) The Director of the Office of Interstates Natural Gas Markets submitted a graph
showing New Mexico’s natural gas production for the years 1989, 1990, 1991 and 1992
through June. Production has been increasing each of these years but 1992 has shown an
exceptionally large increase in production and is not reflecting the normal seasonal trend
established in prior years.

(7) Meridian Oil Inc. presented exhibits and testimony showing an increase in
market demand and production for the Basin-Dakota, Blanco Mesaverde and the South
Blanco Pictured Cliffs pools. The following information was presented:

(a)  Production for the April through July period for 1992 compared to the
same period for 1991 was up 41% for Basin-Dakota, up 17% for
Blanco-Mesaverde and up 39% for South Blanco Pictured Cliffs.

(b)  Reasons for the increased production are: 1) increased pipeline
capacity out of the San Juan Basin resulting in lower line pressures,
and; 2) increases and firming of natural gas prices.

(8) Meridian requested the following adjustments for pools in Northwest New
Mexico:

(a) Basin Dakota-2,00C,000 Mcf/mo.
(b) Blanco Mesaverde-3,000,000 Mcf/mo.
(c) South Blanco Pictured Cliffs-150,000 Mcf/mo.

(9) Amoco presented testimory that the increased pipeline capacity out of the San
Juan Basin had resulted in production increases and that the increases would continue
through the proration period October 1992 to March 1993.



Case No. 10526
Order No. R-9734
Page 3

(10) Amoco requested the following adjustments for pools in Northwest New
Mexico:

(a) Basin-Dakota-2,000,000 Mcf/mo.

(b) Blanco-Mesaverde-3,000,000 Mcf/mo.

(c) South-Blanco Pictured Cliffs-150,000 Mcf/mo.
(d) Tapacito-Pictured Cliffs-100,000 Mcf/mo.

(11) Phillips Petroleum presented exhibits and testimony in support of higher
allowables for the Basin-Dakota Pool showing that:

(a)  Volumes produced during the October 1991 through March 1992
eriod were low because of low natural gas prices and transportation
p . gas p P
constraints, and;

(b)  Higher gas prices and increased pipeline capacity will result in
increased production during the October 1992 through March 1993
period.

(12) Phillips requested an adjustment of 1,805,273 Mcf/mo. for the Basin-Dakota
pool.

(13) Allowables for the four prorated pools in the San Juan Basin should be
increased above the production levels of October "91 through March '92. Increased pipeline
capacity and higher natural gas prices will result in an increase in market demand for New
Mexico produced gas and the ability of San Juan Basin producers to satisfy that demand.

(14) Meridian QOil Inc. presented testimony and exhibits requesting an increased
allowable for the Justis-Glorieta Pool because:

(a)  There is a markst for increased production from this field.
(b)  Additional gas will be recovered from the pool if allowables are
increased sufficiently to economically justify infill drilling and other

workovers.

(c)  The gas gathering system can handle additional volumes of gas without
having adverse affects on any other wells within the pool.



Case No. 10526
Order No. R-9734
Page 4

(d)  All of the operators of wells in this pool were notified of Meridian’s
position and no one expressed any opposition.

(15) Allowables for the Justis-Glorieta Pool are too low and should be increased.
(16) Marathon Oil Company requested an F1 factor of 42,000 for the Blinebry Pool.

(17) The Blinebry Pool F1 factor for the Oct. 91 through April *92 allocation period
was 38,125 for a pool allowable of 566,989 Mcf/mo. Average pool sales for the same period
was only 454,535 Mcf/mo. indicating that the pool allowable was not produced. Additional
allowable in excess of an F1 factor of 38,125 is not justified at this time.

(18) Chevron supported the Oil Conservation Division’s preliminary F1 factor of
173,328 for the Indian-Basin Upper Penn Pool. Their justification was as follows:

(a)  This F1 factor is high enough to allow for workovers and other
investments in the pool.

(b)  High capacity wells, if allowed to produce at too high a rate, could
drain more than their fair share of gas from the pool.

(c) MW Petroleum had addressed a letter to the Commission in favor of
the 173,328 F1 factor. MW Petroleum operates four wells and has an
interest in fourteen other wells in the pool.

19) Marathon Oil Company requested an F1 factor of 197,600 for the Indian-Basin
pany
Upper Penn. Their request was based on the following:
(a)  An F1 factor o 197,600 would allow Marathon to benefit from
successful workover operations on its wells performed during the past

two years and additional work it plans for the upcoming year.

(b)  The higher F1 factor will allow Marathon to produce their wells at
capacity and not be overproduced.

(c)  Marathon has a market for all the gas they can produce.



Case No. 10526
Order No. R-9734
Page 5

(20) Oryx requested an F1 factor of 197,600 for the Indian-Basin Upper Penn Pool.
They supported this request with the following information:

(a)  Oryx has conducred a successful workover program on four of its wells.
The requested increase in allowable is reasonable because operators
have enhanced their wells’ performance through capital expenditures
and the requested allowable increase would justify additional workover
expenditures in the future.

(b)  Oryx’s wells could produce 851,200 Mcf/mo. for the Oct. ’92 - March
'93 allocation period.

(¢)  Oryx has the market for the additional gas production.

(21) The Indian Basin-Upper Penn Pool was given an F1 factor of 184,875 for the
Oct. 91 - March ’92 allocation period and the pool was underproduced at the end of this
period. Additional allowable would zllow the higher capacity wells to drain more gas from
marginal proration units, thus violating the correlative rights of marginal gas interest owners.
The F1 factor for this field should remain at the recommended level of 178,372.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDEKED THAT:

(1) Exhibit "A" attached to and incorporated herein is hereby adopted for the
purpose of making allowable assignments for the prorated gas pools in Southeast New
Mexico for the months Oct. ’92 - March *93.

(2) Exhibit "B", attached to and incorporated herein is hereby adopted for the
purpose of making allowable assignments for the prorated gas pools in Northwest New
Mexico for the months Oct. *92 - March "93.

(3) The Oil Conservation Div sion is hereby directed to prepare proration schedules
for the Oct. ’92 - March ’93 allocation period in accordance with this order and other
Division Rules, Regulations and Orders. Copies of this order shall be included in each
proration schedule.

(4) Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such further orders as the
Commission may deem necessary.



Case No. 10526
Order No. R-9734
Page 6

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

GARY CARLSON, Member

T3 7
WILLIAM W. WEISS, Member

WILLIAM J. LEMAJY, Chairman



ENGP216T--ENGP216-01

ATOKA PENN BLINEBRY

1) AVERAGE MONTHLY
POOL SALES
0OCT91-MAR92
ALL YOLUME ARE IN MCF.

100,60

2) TOTAL
NOMINATIONS
AVE MONTH vOL.

3) ADJUSTMENTS.
4) MONTHLY POOL 100,60
ALLOWABLE
OCT92-MAR93
(LINE 1 + LINE 3.)
5) MNTHLY MARGINAL
POOL ALLOWABLE
OCT91-MAR92

81,18

6) MONTHLY 19,41
NON-MARGINAL
POOL ALLOMWABLES

OCT92-MAR93

LINE 4 - LINE 5

7) NUMBER OF 1.0
NON-MARGINAL
ACREAGE FACTORS

8) MONTHLY ACREAGE 19,41

ALLOCATE FACTOR
OCT92-MAR93
(LN 6 /7 WNT7)

F1l FACTORS FOR OTHER POOLS
BURTON FLAT STRAWN F1l =
MONUMENT MCKEE ELLEN F1 =

EXHIBIT A"

COMMISSION ORDER NO. R--9734
MARKET DEMAND AND ALLOWABLE DETERMINATION SCHEDULE

PRORATED GAS POOLS - SOUTHE AST NEW MEXICO

BUFFALO CARLSBAD

VALLEY PENN MORROW

3 454,535 276,371 230,677
36,681
3 491,216 276,371 230,677
9 233,872 276,371 196,007
4 2575 344 34,670
0 6.75 1.00
4 38,125 *30,000 34,670
*AS OF 3-31-92,

10,000
25,000 POOLS.

FOR OCT92 THRU MARS3

MORROW

355,760

355,760

230,505

125,255

1.00

125,255

CATCLAW DRAW EUMONT INDIAN BASIN INDIAN BASIN JALMAT

MORROW SO  UPPER PENN
2,596,563 81,249 3,027,791
21596,563 81,249 3,027,791
21,225,600 81,249 2,048,526
370,963 979,265
15.00 5.49
24,730 *36,000 178,372

THESE POOLS DO NOT HAVE ANY KWELLS IN A NON-MARGINAL
STATUS. THESE F1 FACTORS ARE ASSIGNED TO MONITOR THE WELLS IN THE

JUSTIS GL

1,143,588 55,754
81,000

1,143,588 136,754
1,062,804 27,523
80,784 109,231
3.25 6.00
24,856 18,205

TUBB

252,532

252,532

184,565

67,967

7.00

9,710



EXHIBIT "B" COMMISSION ORDER NO. R--9734
ENGP216T--ENGP216-01 MARKET DEMAND AND ALLOWABLE DETERMINATION SCHEDULE
PRORATED GAS POOLS - NORTHW EST NEW MEXICO
FOR OCT92 THRU MAR93

BASIN BLANCO BLANCO TAPACITO
DAKOTA  MESA VERDE P.C. SOUTH

( 1) AVERAGE MONTHLY 7,145,484 12,265,486 1,061,345 228,640
POOL SALES
0CT91-MARS2
ALL VOLUME ARE IN MCF.

( 2) TOTAL
NOGHMINATIONS
AV6 MONTH VOL.

( 3) ADJUSTHMENTS. 2,000,000 3,000,000 150,000 100,000

( 4) MONTHLY POOL 9,145,484 15,265,486 1,211,345 328,640
ALLOWABLE
0CT92-MARS3
(LINE 1 + LINE 3.)

( 5) MNTHLY MARGINAL 5,050,757 6,686,273 682,476 135,217
POOL ALLOWABLE
OCT91-MARS2

( 6) MONTHLY 4,094,727 8,579,218 528,869 193,423
NON-MARGINAL
POOL ALLOWABLES
0CT92-HAR93
LINE 4 - LINE 5

( 7) NUMBER OF 229.86 468.11 303.30 83.10
NON-MARGINAL
ACREAGE FACTORS

( 8) NUMBER OF 119,193 289,803 14,340 5,710
NON-MARGINAL
ACREAGE TIMES
DELIVERABILITY
FACTORS

( 9) MONTHLY ACREAGE 10,688 4,582 436 582
ALLOCATE FACTOR
OCT92-MAR93
(10) MONTHLY ACREAGE 13.74 22.20 27.66 25.41
TIMES
DELIVERABILITY
ALLOCATE FACTOR
0CT92-MAR93



